
1

MEETING: EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE

DATE: Tuesday 11th May, 2021

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 
7AE

Members
Councillor Hardy
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Pugh

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for this and subsequent meetings relating 
to recruitment to the post of Head of Communities

2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 8)
Minutes of previous meetings of the Employment Procedure 
Committee:

 12 April 2021 – Head of Operational Inhouse 
Services - Interviews

 16 April 2021 – Service Manager Investment and 
Housing - Interviews 

5.  Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider passing the following resolution:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the Press and Public.

6.  Recruitment to Head of Communities (Pages 9 - 382)
Report of the Executive Director - People



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 253

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 289

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 309

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 319

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 337

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 343

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 371

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	EPC Minutes 16 April 2021

	6 Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 1 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 2 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 3 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 4 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 5 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 6 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 7 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 8 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 9 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 10 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 11 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 12 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 13 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 14 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 15 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 16 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 17 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 18 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 19 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 20 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 21 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 22 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 23 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 24 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 25 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 26 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 27 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 28 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 29 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 30 for Recruitment to Head of Communities
	Enc. 31 for Recruitment to Head of Communities




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY 11 MAY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (Chair)
Councillor Moncur

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hardy be appointed Chair for this and subsequent 
meetings of the Employment Procedure Committee relating to recruitment 
to the Head of Communities post.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pugh.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Employment Procedure 
Committee be confirmed as a correct record:

 12 April 2021 – Head of Operational Inhouse Services - Interviews
 16 April 2021 – Service Manager Investment and Housing - 

Interviews 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public.



EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE COMMITTEE- TUESDAY 11TH MAY, 
2021

2

6. RECRUITMENT TO HEAD OF COMMUNITIES 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director People 
relating to recruitment to the post of Head of Communities.

The report updated Members on the recruitment process so far, the 
process for completion of the appointment of the Head of Communities 
and sought approval for the recommended shortlist for progression to the 
next stage of the selection process.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the applications and recommended shortlist of candidates be 
approved for progression to the Technical Interview stage to be 
conducted by the Executive Director People; 

(2) the Executive Director People be authorised to conduct an initial sift 
in consultation with the Chair of the EPC following the Technical 
Interviews, which will enable candidates to be taken forward to the 
next stage of the recruitment process - which is the Stakeholder and 
One Council interviews and final EPC process;  

(3) the Executive Director People and other Officers as required, be 
authorised to conduct a further sift in consultation with the Chair of 
the EPC following the Stakeholder and One Council interviews 
which will  be prior to the formal interviews with the Employment 
Procedure Committee;

(4) it be noted that the Head of Communities is graded at Senior 
Management Hay 3 at a salary of £87,597 per annum;

(5) the job advertisement detailed at Annex 1 to the report be noted; 
and

(6) the job description and person specification set out at Annex 3 to 
the report be noted.


